share of common stock based on 2,939,130 shares of Proficient common stock outstanding as of such date. Our
historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets (which excludes
deferred costs) less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2023.

After giving effect to (i) our issuance and sale of shares of our common stock in this offering and (ii) the shares
issued in connection with the consummation of the Combinations, in each case, at the initial public offering price of
$15.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been $45.2 million,
or $1.83 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible
book value of $1.70 per share to our existing stockholders. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma
net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share paid by new
investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial  public offering price per share ..... $ 15.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023 ..... $ 0.13
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new

investors purchasing common stock in this offering ..... 1.70
Pro forma net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering . . . . 1.83
Dilution per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering .....  $ 13.17

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full, the pro forma
net tangible book value per share, to give effect to this offering, would be $2.93 per share, and the dilution in pro forma
net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering would be $12.07 per share, in each case, at the initial
public offering price of $15.00 per share.

The following table summarizes on the pro forma basis as of December 31, 2023, the total number of shares
of common stock purchased or received from us in this offering and the total number of shares issued in connection

[…]

Except as indicated by the footnotes below, we believe, based on information furnished to us, that the persons and
entities named in the table below have sole voting and sole investment power with respect to all shares that they
beneficially own, subject to applicable community property laws.

Applicable percentage ownership before the offering is based on 2,939,130 shares of Proficient common stock
outstanding as of March 31, 2024.

Applicable percentage ownership after the offering is based on shares of our common stock outstanding immediately
after the closing of this offering (assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares).

The following table does not reflect any shares of common stock that may be purchased pursuant to our directed
share program described under “Underwriting — Directed Share Program.” If any shares are purchased by our existing
principal stockholders, directors or their affiliated entities, the number and percentage of share of our common stock
beneficially owned by them after this offering will differ from those set forth in the following table.

Shares Beneficially Owned
Prior to this Offering

Shares Beneficially Owned
Following this Offering

Common Stock Common Stock
Name of Beneficial Owner Shares % Shares %

Ross Berner(1)  ..... 1,285,965 43.75%  1,285,965  5.34%
Mark McKinney(2) ..... 1,279,965 43.75%  1,279,965  5.31 %
Richard O’Dell(3) ..... 95,625 3.25% 699,802 2.90 %
Randy Beggs ..... — — 133,333 0.55%
Brad Wright ..... — — — —
Charles A. Alutto  ..... 38,250 1.30% 38,250 0.16%
Douglas L. Col  ..... 19,125 0.65% 19,125 0.08%
James B. Gattoni ..... — — — —
Steven F. Lux(4)  ..... — — 602,476 2.50%
John F. Schraudenbach ..... — — — —
John Skiadas(5) ..... — — 1,927,597 7.99%

All directors and executive officers as a group
(11 persons) ..... 2,718,930 92.7% 5,986,513 24.83 %

(1) Includes 64,298 shares of our common stock owned by a family member of Mr. Berner and over which Mr. Berner has voting
and dispositive control.

(2) Includes 907,368 shares of our common stock owned by family members of Mr. McKinney and over which Mr. McKinney
has voting and dispositive control.

(3) Includes 404,177 restricted shares of common stock or restricted stock units being awarded to Mr. O’Dell in connection
with this offering that will vest immediately upon grant. See “Executive Compensation — Employment Agreements.” Also
includes 200,000 shares of our common stock Mr. O’Dell agreed to purchase in this offering at the initial public offering

[…]

which we agreed to issue certain shares of our common stock in exchange for the contribution to us of all
of the equity interests of TTL.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheets as of December  31, 2023 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the  years ended December  31, 2023 are
based on the audited historical financial statements. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information
currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in
the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and include immaterial rounding differences.

F-7

PROFICIENT AUTO LOGISTICS, INC.
UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023

Proficient
Auto

Logistics,
Inc.

Proficient
Auto

Transport,
Inc.

Delta
Automotive

Services,
Inc. and
Affiliates

Deluxe
Auto

Carriers,
Inc. and
Affiliate

Sierra
Mountain

Group
Inc. and
Affiliate

Tribeca
Automotive

Inc. and
Affiliate

Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents . . $ 458,233 $ 4,273 $ 4,717,643 $ 2,182,396 $ 2,934,000 $ 1,906,856 $ (16,327) A. $ 26,605,199
14,743,125 B.

(325,000) D.
Accounts receivable, net  . . . 35,000 19,799,044 5,768,042 9,301,410 5,224,000 4,059,718 — 44,187,214
Deferred offering costs  . . . . 3,902,000 — — — — — (3,902,000) B. —
Due from related parties,

current ..... — — — 6,844,138 — — — 6,844,138
Net investment in leases,

current portion  ..... — 32,374 — 42,842 3,618,000 419,411 — 4,112,627
Maintenance supplies ..... — 822,855 — 478,628 — — — 1,301,483
Assets held for sale  ..... — — — — 600,000 — — 600,000
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets ..... — 2,769,005 442,870 741,550 625,000 2,714,778 (28,106) A. 7,265,097
Total current assets . . . . . 4,395,233 23,427,551 10,928,555 19,590,964 13,001,000 9,100,763 10,471,692 90,915,758

Property and equipment, net . . . — 17,998,750 21,004,927 4,167,566 4,054,000 9,208,440 (4,856,881) A. 51,576,802
Goodwill ..... — — — — — — 203,629,227 C. 203,629,227
Customer relationships ..... — — — — — — 38,180,480 C. 38,180,480
Trade name ..... — — — — — — 12,726,827 C. 12,726,827
Investments ..... — — — 36,000 — — — 36,000
Operating right-of-use asset . . . — 4,457 — — 881,000 9,516,798 — 10,402,255
Net investment in leases, less

current portion ..... — 2,681 — — 18,532,000 — — 18,534,681
Due from related parties ..... — — 989,964 — — — (989,964) A. —
Deposits..... — 1,033,642 48,041 1,995,883 — — — 3,077,566
Other assets ..... — 527,952 — — 1,069,000 — — 1,596,952

Total assets ..... $ 4,395,233 $ 42,995,033 $ 32,971,487 $ 25,790,413 $ 37,537,000 $ 27,826,001 $ 259,161,381 $  430,676,548

Liabilities, mezzanine equity,
stockholders’ equity, and
member’s equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 4,006,062 $ 2,539,198 $ 3,392,764 $ 7,323,187 $ 2,811,000 $ 1,084,694 $ (13,149) A. $ 21,143,756
Book overdraft ..... — 891,410 — — — — — 891,410
Accrued liabilities  ..... — 7,803,359 — 2,774,211 4,998,000 — — 15,575,570
Owner operator deposits  . . . — — — — 1,282,000 — — 1,282,000
Income tax payable  ..... — 1,174,959 — — — — — 1,174,959
Line of credit, current

portion ..... — — — 2,014,950 — — — 2,014,950
Other current liabilities  . . . . — — — — — — — —
Finance lease liabilities,

current portion  ..... — 1,306,024 — — — — — 1,306,024
Operating lease liabilities,

current portion  ..... — 4,456 — 38,659 40,000 812,364 —  895,479
Equipment obligations,

current ..... — — — — 3,797,000 — —  3,797,000
Shareholder loans, current . . — — — — — 618,238 —  618,238
Long-term debt, current

portion ..... — 1,599,699 5,462,922 4,066,054 — 5,841,352  (94,853) A.  16,875,174
Contingent consideration

payable  ..... — — — — — —  14,631,000 C.  14,631,000
Total current liabilities  . . 4,006,062 15,319,105 8,855,686 16,217,061 12,928,000 8,356,648 14,522,998 80,205,560

Long-term liabilities:
Line of credit, less current

portion ..... — 3,450,129 — — — — — 3,450,129
Finance lease obligations,

less current portion . . . . . — 273,096 — — — — — 273,096
Operating lease obligations,

less current portion . . . . . — — — 15,396 876,000 8,867,295 — 9,758,691

F-8

PROFICIENT AUTO LOGISTICS, INC.
UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS — (Continued)

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023

Proficient
Auto

Logistics,
Inc.

Proficient
Auto

Transport,
Inc.

Delta
Automotive

Services,
Inc. and
Affiliates

Deluxe
Auto

Carriers,
Inc. and
Affiliate

Sierra
Mountain

Group
Inc. and
Affiliate

Tribeca
Automotive

Inc. and
Affiliate

Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Equipment obligations,
less current portion . . . . . — — — — 9,629,000 — — 9,629,000

Long-term debt, less
current portion net ..... — 5,035,478 15,977,670 489,538 — 7,064,996 (2,306,027) A.  26,261,655

Lease deposits  ..... — — — — 315,000 — —  315,000
Deferred tax liability, net . . . — 2,283,833 — — — — (1,261,182) C. 1,022,651

Total liabilities..... $ 4,006,062 $ 26,361,641 $ 24,833,356 $ 16,721,995 $ 23,748,000 $ 24,288,939 $ 10,955,789 $ 130,915,782

Mezzanine equity:
Series A convertible,

redeemable, preferred
stock, $0.01 par
value;10,000,000 shares
authorized; 3,066,923
shares issued and
outstanding ..... — 8,880,672 — — — — (8,880,672) E. —

Stockholders’ and Members’
equity:
Common stock, $0.01

par value; 200,000,000
shares authorized;
24,112,965
shares issued and
outstanding ..... 29,391 — — — — — 211,738 C. 241,129

Common stock, $0.01 par
value; 10,000,000 shares
authorized; 392,825
shares issued and
outstanding ..... — 3,928 — — — — (3,928) C. —

Common stock, no par value;
2,500 shares authorized;
100 shares issued and
outstanding ..... — — 2,000 — — — (2,000) C. —

Common stock, $1.00 par
value; 200,000 shares
authorized; 2,000 shares
issued and outstanding  . . — — — 10,000 — — (2,000) C. —

Common stock, $360 par
value, 1,000 shares
authorized, shares issued
and outstanding ..... — — — — — 360,000 (360,000) C. —

Additional paid-in capital  . . 932,609 — — — — — 241,250,250 C. 268,629,747
 (3,477,249) A.
10,841,125 B.
10,202,340 D.
8,880,672 E.

Members’ equity ..... — — 4,557,916 — — — (4,557,916) C. —
Loan to shareholders ..... — — — (4,630,572) — — 4,630,572 C. —
Retained earnings ..... (572,829) 7,748,792 3,578,215 13,688,990 13,789,000 3,177,062 (10,527,340) D.  30,889,890

Total stockholders’ and
members’ equity . . . . . 389,171 7,752,720 8,138,131 9,068,418 13,789,000 3,537,062 257,086,264 299,760,766

Total liabilities,
mezzanine equity,
stockholders’ equity,
and members’
equity ..... $ 4,395,233 $ 42,995,033 $ 32,971,487 $ 25,790,413 $ 37,537,000 $ 27,826,001 $ 259,161,381 $ 430,676,548

F-9

PROFICIENT AUTO LOGISTICS, INC.
UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Proficient
Auto

Logistics,
Inc.

Proficient
Auto

Transport,
Inc.

Delta
Automotive

Services,
Inc. and
Affiliates

Deluxe
Auto

Carriers,
Inc. and
Affiliate

Sierra
Mountain

Group,
Inc. and
Affiliate

Tribeca
Automotive,

Inc. and
Affiliate

Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Operating Revenue ..... $ — $ 135,755,993 $ 55,116,241 $ 94,682,241 $ 74,570,000 $ 54,756,192 $ (312,000) F. $ 414,568,584

Operating Expenses
Salaries, wages and

benefits ..... — 20,435,466 14,142,856 19,076,136 5,771,000 5,522,891 10,527,340 G. 75,475,689
Fuel and fuel taxes ..... — 4,461,319 5,741,495 8,841,276 770,000 7,875,865 — 27,689,955
Purchased transportation . . . . — 83,843,297 15,316,968 47,878,524 57,656,000 16,668,860 — 221,363,649
Truck expenses ..... — 7,038,663 2,190,594 3,139,874 665,000 2,611,130  (67,990) F. 15,577,271
Depreciation and

amortization  ..... — 2,523,971 6,033,129 5,559,772 845,000 3,719,520  (134,692) F. 21,940,520
 3,393,820 H.

Gain on sale of equipment . . . — (173,859) (1,470,739) (9,858) — (522,662) — (2,177,118)
Insurance premiums

and claims ..... — 3,161,673 3,434,289 4,248,505 1,017,000 6,466,658 — 18,328,125
Operating taxes and

licenses ..... — 251,789 2,298,865 852,880 22,000 3,325,808 (58,269) F. 6,693,073
General, selling, and other

operating expenses  ..... 572,829 3,860,220 2,040,632 2,903,298 3,739,000 3,848,144 (18,706) F. 16,585,417
Total Operating

Expenses  ..... 572,829 125,402,539 49,728,089 92,490,407 70,125,000 49,516,214 13,641,503 401,476,581
Operating income ..... (572,829) 10,353,454 5,388,152 2,191,751 4,445,000 5,239,978  (13,953,503) 13,092,003

Other (expense) income
Interest expense, net ..... — (953,667) (1,143,541) (729,176) (750,000) (785,301)  142,645 F.  (4,219,040)
Other income ..... — — — — 139,000 (63,193) —  75,807

Total other (expense)
income ..... — (953,667) (1,143,541) (729,176) (611,000) (848,494)  142,645  (4,143,233)

Income before income
taxes  ..... (572,829) 9,399,787 4,244,611 1,462,575 3,834,000 4,391,484  (13,810,858)  8,948,770

Income tax expense
(benefit)..... — 2,243,617 543,703 41,566 (116,000) —  (2,900,280) (187,394)

Net income  ..... $ (572,829) $ 7,156,170 $ 3,700,908 $ 1,421,009 $ 3,950,000 $ 4,391,484 $ (10,910,578) $ 9,136,164

Net (loss) income per share
Basic ..... $ (0.19) $ 0.37
Diluted ..... $ (0.19) $ 0.35

Shares outstanding
Basic ..... 2,939,130 24,654,831
Diluted ..... 2,939,190 25,791,109

F-10

PROFICIENT AUTO LOGISTICS, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

1. Basis of Presentation

Proficient Auto Logistics, Inc. entered into agreements to acquire in multiple, separate acquisitions five operating
businesses and their respective affiliated entities, as applicable: (i)  Delta, (ii)  Deluxe, (iii)  Sierra, (iv)  Proficient